

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017

No. 15-1345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc. and Raymond J. Lucia,  
Petitioners,

v.

Securities and Exchange Commission,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Solicitor

DOMINICK V. FREDA  
Assistant General Counsel

MARTIN V. TOTARO  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040  
(202) 551-7962 (Totaro)

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney  
General

MARK B. STERN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
MEGAN BARBERO

DANIEL AGUILAR  
TYCE R. WALTERS  
(202) 532-4631 (Barbero)

Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7226  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statement of Facts .....	5
B. Proceedings Before the Commission .....	6
C. Panel Decision.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
THE COMMISSION’S ALJs ARE CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES OF THE COMMISSION, NOT OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES .....	13
A. The Commission employs ALJs as aides to the Commission’s adjudicative functions, retaining all authority in the Commission itself. ....	13
B. The Commission’s use of its ALJs reflects its own longstanding practice and the model of administrative adjudication codified in the APA.....	19
C. Petitioners fundamentally err in analogizing ALJs to judges in military, Article I, and Article III courts.....	26
D. Petitioners’ Other Arguments Are Similarly Without Merit. ....	37

E. The Court In *Landry* Correctly Held That The ALJs In That Case Were  
Not Constitutional Officers .....42

CONCLUSION .....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Aaronson v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Mem. 1985-131 (1985) .....	31
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Association of Admin. Law Judges v. Colvin</i> , 777 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>pet. for reh'g filed</i> , No. 15-9586 (Mar. 13, 2017) .....	12, 26, 40, 43
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 12
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	23
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	40
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	12, 35
<i>First W. Gov. Securities, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 549 (1990) .....	28, 29
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	37

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	2, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931) .....	34, 35
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894) .....	32
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 4, 12, 41, 42
<i>Mahoney v. Donovan</i> , 721 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Munoz Santos v. Thomas</i> , 830 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	3, 43
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	3, 43
* <i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 202 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	21
345 U.S. 128 (1953) .....	1, 11, 20, 22, 23, 25, 37, 40
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 505 (1874) .....	32-33
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	35
<i>Ryan v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 212 (1976) .....	31
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966) .....	32

<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	41
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	24
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	36

## U.S. Constitution:

* Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) .....	1, 4, 5, 7, 12, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37
---	--

## Statutes:

Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3951, 34 Stat. 584 .....	19
Act of Mar. 27, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 .....	24
* Administrative Procedure Act, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 557(b) .....	2, 23
5 U.S.C. § 3105 .....	22, 38
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	31
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	24
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, div. A, tit. IV, subtit. E, 98 Stat. 494 .....	27-28
Investment Advisers Act of 1940:	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(a).....	4

Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 253.....	27
Revenue Act of 1943, ch. 63, 58 Stat. 21 (1944).....	27
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, 83 Stat. 487 .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(1)(C).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	25
10 U.S.C. § 816(1)(A) .....	36
10 U.S.C. § 848(a)(3) .....	36
10 U.S.C. § 848(b).....	36
10 U.S.C. § 867(a) .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a) .....	13, 38
*15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b).....	13
*15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c) .....	9, 18, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78u(e).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3041 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3141(a).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3142(a)(4).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3144 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3184 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3401(a).....	35
26 U.S.C. § 7456(c).....	31

28 U.S.C. § 566(a) .....31

28 U.S.C. § 636(a)(4) .....35

28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1) .....35

28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3) .....35

28 U.S.C. § 636(e) .....35

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....33

28 U.S.C. § 2521 .....31

38 U.S.C. § 7265 .....31

D.C. Code § 11-741.....31

D.C. Code § 11-944.....31

**Regulations:**

5 C.F.R. § 930.201(d)-(e) .....25

17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(2) .....32

17 C.F.R. § 201.111 .....15

17 C.F.R. § 201.180(a)(1).....32

17 C.F.R. § 201.180(a)(2).....32

\* 17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d) .....17

\* 17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2) ..... 7, 18

\* 17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a) ..... 7, 8, 9, 16, 17

17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b)(2)(ii)(A).....16

17 C.F.R. § 201.411(c)..... 9, 15

17 C.F.R. § 201.452.....8, 9, 16, 17

### **Rule:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 3.....35

### **Legislative Materials:**

*Administrative Procedure: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm.  
on the Judiciary*, 77th Cong. 250 (1941).....22

*Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies*, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1941)..... 19, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....21

S. 5154, 70th Cong. (1929) .....21

S. 1835, 73d Cong. (1933) .....21

S. 3787, 74th Cong. (1936).....21

### **Other Authorities:**

*Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act* (1947)..... 2, 10, 23, 24

*Authority of Education Department Administrative Law Judges in  
Conducting Hearings*, 14 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1990).....39

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Separation of Powers and Liberty*,  
63 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1515 (1990).....37

*Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause*,  
31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....1, 38, 39

President's Comm. Admin. Mgmt., *Administrative Management in the  
Government of the United States* (1937) .....20

Antonin Scalia, *The ALJ Fiasco—A Reprise*,  
47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 57 (1979).....24

<i>Secretary of Education Review of Administrative Law Judge Decisions,</i> 15 Op. O.L.C. 8, 14 (1991).....	39, 40
Securities & Exchnage Commission:	
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013) .....	17
<i>In re Bellows,</i> 1998 WL 611766 (Sept. 8, 1998).....	16
<i>In re Dian Min Ma,</i> 2015 WL 2088438 (May 6, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Michael Lee Mendenhall,</i> 2015 WL 1247374 (Mar. 19, 2015).....	15
Special Comm. on Admin. Law, Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>1934 ABA Annual Report</i> (1934) .....	21
Edward Susolik, Note, <i>Separation of Powers and Liberty: The Appointments Clause,</i> <i>Morrison v. Olson, and Rule of Law</i> , 63 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1515 (1990).....	41
